clerk shall draw by lot from the regular panel for said term twenty names and from the names so drawn the parties shall strike a jury for the trial of such action or proceeding. The dis; trict attorney or the plaintiff or plaintiffs shall be entitled to * * * four peremptory challenges and the defendant or defendants to a like number of challenges to be made alternately, the district attorney or the plaintiff first challenging. When either party shall decline to challenge in his turn such challenge shall be made by the clerk by lot. When a jury shall have been selected as aforesaid, * * * a venire therefor returnable at such time as the judge may direct shall be issued by the clerk to the sheriff of said county.

Section 18. * * * The county judge of Monroe county, for performing the duties required by this act, shall receive a salary of six hundred dollars per annum, to be paid out of the county treasury in equal monthly installments at the end of each month. The clerk of the circuit court of Monroe county, for the performance of the duties required by this act as clerk of the county court, shall receive a salary of two hundred dollars per annum payable out of the county treasury in equal monthly installments at the end of each month.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 28, 1921.

No. 97, A.]

[Published May 3, 1921.

CHAPTER 175.

AN ACT to detach that territory constituting the town of Plum Lake from the union free high school district of the town of Eagle River, Washington, Lincoln, Farmington, Plum Lake, Conover, State Line, and Phelps, Vilas county, and to provide for the apportionment of the credits, liabilities, and property values of said union free high school district.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that territory constituting the present town of Plum Lake and now a part of the union free high school district joint of the towns of Eagle River, Washington, Lincoln, Farmington, Plum Lake, Conover, State Line, and Phelps, in Vilas county, is hereby detached from said joint union free high school district. SECTION 2. The said union free high school district shall retain all the property of said district and shall hereafter annually cause to be levied and collected from the taxable property of said municipality only, the amount of tax necessary to pay the principal and interest which said district owes as same shall become due, to be strictly applied to such purpose and shall save such detached territory harmless from any portion of such liability.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 28, 1921.

No. 40, S.]

[Published May 5, 1921.

CHAPTER 176.

- AN ACT to appropriate to James Salisbury a sum of money named therein to compensate him for physical injuries received while operating a circular saw at Tomahawk Lake Camp, a state institution.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to James Salisbury of Milwaukee, the sum of one thousand three hundred ninety dollars and eighty-eight cents for injuries received by him while operating a circular saw at Tomahawk Lake Camp, a state institution, on January 14, 1919; provided that said sum shall be in full settlement of all claims of said James Salisbury or any one in his behalf growing out of said matter.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 3, 1921.

No. 103, S.]

[Published May 5, 1921.

CHAPTER 177.

AN ACT to create section 925-142b of the statutes, relating to and validating city tax levies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: (Section 925—142b) Any tax levy made by the council of any city, however organized, for the year 1920, insofar as the same